

10-412

To Be Argued By:
S. DAVE VATTI

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 10-412

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

RICHARD JUDGE,
Defendant,

MARK NALBANDIAN,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

DAVID B. FEIN
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

S. DAVE VATTI
Assistant United States Attorney
ELIZABETH A. LATIF
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	x
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xi
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. Nalbandian’s offense conduct.....	4
B. The sentencing.....	6
C. The fine.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument.....	15

I. The district court did not commit plain error in placing the burden on the defendant to establish inability to pay a fine, in imposing an \$80,000 fine where the fine was within the correctly calculated sentencing guideline range, and in declining to offset the fine by the amount seized from the defendant and forfeited to the Government.	15
A. Governing law and standard of review.	15
1. Statutory and guideline provisions governing fines.	15
2. Standard of review.	19
B. Discussion.	22
1. The district court did not plainly err in placing the burden on the defendant to establish an inability to pay and imposing an \$80,000 fine upon the defendant.	22
2. The district court did not commit plain error in failing to offset against the \$80,000 fine, \$27,000 in drug proceeds seized from the defendant.	33

Conclusion..... 39

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	36
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009).....	21
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	27
<i>United States v. Alalade</i> , 204 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2000).	38
<i>United States v. Amato</i> , 15 F.3d 230 (2d Cir 1994).	18
<i>United States v. Artley</i> , 489 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2007).	27
<i>United States v. Avello-Alvarez</i> , 430 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Betancourt</i> , 422 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2005).....	36

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 534 U.S. 220 (2005).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Bright</i> , 353 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2004).	38
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2735 (2009).	20
<i>United States v. Corace</i> , 146 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	21
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 128 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1997).	38
<i>United States v. Fermin</i> , 32 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 113 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1997).....	25, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 85 F.3d 1023 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19

<i>United States v. Kassar</i> , 47 F.3d 562 (2d Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>United States v. Marquez</i> , 941 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1991).....	17, 25
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 116 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>United States v. Nava</i> , 404 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2005).	36
<i>United States v. Ninety-Three (93) Firearms</i> , 330 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2003).	34
<i>United States v. O’Connor</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 722 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	38
<i>United States v. Orena</i> , 32 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 22 F.3d 430 (2d Cir. 1994).....	17, 18, 25
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 971 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1992).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Rowland</i> , 906 F.2d 621 (11th Cir. 1990).	17, 24

<i>United States v. Sasso</i> , 59 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>United States v. Seale</i> , 20 F.3d 1279 (3d Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 227 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Trotter</i> , 912 F.2d 964 (8th Cir. 1990).	37
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996).....	39
<i>United States v. Various Computers and Computer Equipment</i> , 82 F.3d 582 (3rd Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>United States v. Verkhoglyad</i> , 516 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20, 21, 22, 34
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21, 32
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 40 F.3d 1347 (2d Cir. 1994).....	16, 18, 19, 29

<i>United States v. Workman</i> , 110 F.3d 915 (2d Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Yueqing Zhang v. Gonzales</i> , 426 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 2005).....	31

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 983.	36
18 U.S.C. § 1963.	37
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	x
18 U.S.C. § 3553.	6, 15, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3571.	15, 16, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3572.	16, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	x
21 U.S.C. § 841.	3, 36
21 U.S.C. § 853.	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.	x
-------------------------	---

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 5E1.2. 16, 17, 37
